Mﬁ 8237702

Dotober 4, 1989

Pile: w

City of Nanaimo

Parks and Recreation Department
500 Bowen Rgad

Nanaimo, B.C.

VeR 127

Attention: Mr. R. &, White,
Superintendent of Parks and Horticulture

Dear Mr. White:

Re:; ¢athersgs Lake Danm
Lot 1, Plan 38821, Youy file A2-3/01-2-7

In ragards to your letter of September 22, 198%, Water
Management has recommended the following changes to
Cathers Lake Dam to improve the operation and safety of
the structure.

1. The spillway entrance and chute be cleared of all
debris and a log boom constructed across the
reservoeir approximately 50 feet upstream of the danm
to protect the spillway from further blockage and
debris build-up.

2. fThe low level outlet works gate valve be cleared of
debrisg and a 1id constructed on the casing. The

valve casing should be protected from vandalisa.

The Water Licence authorizing the storage cof water is
presently held by Kathleen and Cheryl Buchanan, of East
Wellington Recad, Nanaiwmo, B.C.

If the City of Nanailmo wishes to screen the spillway
entrance and fence the top section, Water Management
would have no objection, however, the spillway chute
should not be covered or culverted. This would make
the spillway difficult to maintain and inspect. The
¢ity of Nanaimo should negotiate with the owner before

making any changes,

ITf yvou wish a joint inspection with the owner to
present these proposals, I would be pleased to attend.
A few days notice would he appreciated. I can be
reached at 758-39%51.
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City of Nanaimo - 2 - October 4, 1989
Mr. R. G. White

Yoursg truly,

A T S

Alan Boom
Dam Safety Technician
Water Management

AB/jlp

c¢c¢: Mrs. Kathleen
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CITY OF NANAIMO

vV AN C O WV ER 8 L AND o B AITISH oL UuUM®BI1l A

[ Znyn e |

File: A2-3/Dl-2-7

1989-Seprembher-22

Water Management Branch

Ministry of the Environment N&Nﬁﬁﬁﬁ,ﬁfl
2569 Kenworth Road

Nanaimo, B.C.

ATTENTION: GEORGE BRYDEN
Dear Mr. Bryden:

Re: Cathers Lake, Lot [, Plan 38821

The residents of Cathers Lake subdivision plan to develop this lot
as a park. Prior to development the residents and the City of Nanaimo
have to address the existing structures on-site; namely the weir and

spillway.

The following modifications to these structures would be reguired to
accommodate development and address the salety concerns of the residents.

l. Weir entrance to be screened off
2., Weir/spillway top section to be fenced
3. Exit spillway to be covered and/or culverted and backfilled

We understand that the holder of the water licence for Cathers Lake
Water Retention Area owns these structures. Could you please contact
the licence holder and ask if thevy would like to participate in the
required improvements, and/oer give the City of Nanalmo permigsion to do
do so. It is understood that the requirved modifications will not alter
the water flow from the retention arca, and that access to the site
will not be restricted,

Yours trudy &/4éﬂf#.*,#,
"J‘ . )’ ’ b
/&’w(} ¢

R.G. ngte, “
Superintendent of Parks Wﬁﬂg%%@&
and Hortliculture Eﬁﬁ

S o

RGW/sm L

o d
? P - o
ce S J. Pike, M. Patton, C, Galloway ?E
§VECH, i
cCr T H & L L = 4§85 W A L L & CE 8 TREET + V&R 5J8 +« 735&4.42581
FIRE DEPARTMENT =~ 6866 FITZWILLIAM STREET =~ Y8R 3B5 =« ?753-7311
PARKXS AND RECREATION CEPARATMENT + 500 BOWEN AOAD « VYIH1Z7 » 753-77E8
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Cole 023 '/77?3-*

A2-3/D1-2-7

MINUTES OF THE CN-SITE CATHERS LAKE PARKLOT DEVELOPMENT MEETING
HELD THURSDAY, 198%-NOV-02 AT 3:00 P.M, :

In Attendance: K. & €. Buchanan, A. Boem, C. Galloway, G. Brown,
J. Pike & R, White '

The site was inspected and the following was determined:

1. WETR ENTRANCE - can be screened off for safety - a sketech
of the proposal is to be submitted to Water Management
Branch, {(Alan Bouw) by City Public Works.

2. WEIR/SPILLWAY TOP SECTION - has been fenced for safety by
City Public Works.

3. EXIT SPILLWAY - can be enclosed for safety but cannot be
covered and backfilled. Suggested that spillway be covered
with extruded steel plates or weood bolted inte existing
concrete structure te allew for inspection and removal for
clean-out., Sketch of proposal to be sumbitted to Water
Management Branch by City Publie¢ Works,

The slopes immediately adjacent to the spillway are not to

be backfilled to allow for inspectiens of leaks. However,

other slopes can be filled and fenced back to top of spill-
way from property line.

4. LOG BOOM - Water Management Branch suggests that the owners

install a log boom across the entrance to the spillway to
collect and prevent debris from washing into weir.

RW/ih

ce F.M., Patton
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November 22, 198%

Qur File: D7
Your File:™ AZ= =

City of NWanaimo
500 Bowen Road
Ranaimo, B.C.
VIR 127

ATTENTION: Mr. Richard White
Superintendent of Parks and Horticulture

Dear Mr. White:

Re: Cathers Lake Dam

It has come to our attention that Mrs. Kathleen Buchanan of
s.22 wishes to abandon the Cathers Lake Dam
and the accompanying Water Licences. The dam is presently
storing approximately 80 ac¢. ft. of water on Crown Land
adiacent to City Park Property. Under the Water Act, past
licensees are responsible for worke affecting private
property. therefore, the dam will either have to be removed,

or taken over by another party.

If the City of Nanaime wishes to assume responsibility for
the structure to enhance the park property, there is sonme
remedial work which should be done to improve the operation
and safety of the structure:

1. The spillway entrance should be screened and a log boonm
placed across the spillway entrance to prevent debris

from entering the concrete chute,
2. "The spillway chute should be cleared of the existing

debrig buildup.
3. The spillway and upstream face should be fenced to

prevent the public from accidentally entering the
waterway.

If the City wishes to proceed, the water licence may be
transferred from Mrg. Buchanan to the City. If you have any
further guestions regarding this matter, please feel free to

contact me at 758-3851.,

Yours truly,

Al [

Alan Boom, A.3c.T.
Regional Dam Inspector

AB/jlp
Pageb5 of 84 FNR-2014-5017§3



Ll 022702
CITY OF NANAIMO
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File: D720123
A?2-3/D1-2-7
Sy

"‘:..?: ‘

FOFF ENVIRONMEN

1990-March-07 ?iﬁﬁg %?g%

Mr. Alaun Boom, A.Sc.T. ﬁAREgu
Reglional Dam Inspector
Ministry of LEnvironment

2569 Kenworth Road
Nanaimo, B.C. V9T 477 NANAIMO, B.C.

Dear Mr. Boom:

Re: Cathers Lake Dam

In regards to the licencing of the above structure, the Parks and
Recreation Commission would like to know if vour Department can
help with the following:

1. Can the Ministry of the Environment put pressure on the current
licence holder to bring the dam up to standard? (the remedial
work which should be done to improve the operation and safety of
the structure as per your correspondence)

2. Can the City of Nanaimo recover any of the $§2,800 (City estimate
for the remedial works) from the:

a) Ministery of the Environment
B} Current licence holder

3. Can the City of Nanaimo have a counplete list of all water licence ;
holders of the Millstream River? :

Please contact myself if anv clarification of the above is required,.

Yours truly, é
/. i W T WATER MGR. -
ENG. e
White, 5
Superintendent of Parks i
and Horticulture . :
-8 {;f‘\a:-)c rod *
} : __.._/ - H

ce M, Patton C/¥

CITY HALL « 2455 WALLGATCGE STHEET-veﬁaJs[CLERK’sm ;

FIRE DEPARTMENT ¢ 6668 FITZWILL'AM STREET » VIR 3B5" ‘( -T311 1‘
PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT » 500 BOWEN ROAD » VQR‘LZE 7 6 3R R
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CITY OF NANAIMO

¥V ANCOUV ER 151 ANTD ‘. BRITI!I & A C O LU MBI A

1690-APR-25

Ministry of Environment
2569 Kenworth Reoad
Nanaimo, B.C.

VAT 4pP7

Attention: Mr. Allen Boom,
Regional Dam Inspector

Dear Mr. Boom:

RE: CATHERS LAKE DAM

As you are aware, for some time now the licencing of the Cathers Lake Dam has
been the subject of ongoing discussion between the Ministry of Environment and
the Parks and Recreation Commission. Most recently, the City's Superintendent
of Parks and Horticulture, Mr. Richard MWhite, forwarded you a Jletter
requesting the Ministry’s assistance with respect to remedial works to improve
the operation and safety of the dam structure.

For your information, at the regular meeting held Monday, 1990-APR-23, City
Council received a report from the Parks and Recreation Commission
recommending that the City apply for the water licence at Cathers Lake, and
undertake the remedial work at an estimated cost of $2,800.00. Subsequent fo
receipt of the Parks and Recreation Commission report, Council referred this
issue to its Budget Committee for further consideration, and also endorsed the
establishment by the Commission of a committee to investigate decreased water
flows and licencing of the Millstone River and its tributaries.

During discussion related to this overall matter, Council noted that the
proposed remedial work is a requirement of your Ministry. As such, Council
has requested that a letter be forwarded to the Ministry of Environment
formally requesting that the Ministry share in the cosis of undertaking the
necessary work. Council would be interested in entertaining a proposal from
your Ministry to equitably share the costs of undertaking the necessary

upgrading fo bring the dam up to standard.

CiTyY HALE ¢ 455 WALLAGE STREET » YO9RS5JB ¢ 754-4251 ¢ FAXTS3-29707
FARKS AMD RECREATIOM DEPARTMENT » 600 BOWEMN AOAD » VYR 127 » 752-778H » FAX F53-7277
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Should you have any questions with respect to Council's intent or request,
please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned directly. Council 1looks
forward to hearing from your Ministry at the earliest available opportunity.

Yours truly,

G. C. Nason,
Director of Administrative Services/
City Clerk

c.C. A, Laidlaw,
Director, Parks and Recreation

GCN/ef
2619/CSMIS
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July 3, 19390

File: 0237702

City of Nanaimo
455 Wallace Street
Nanaimo, B.C.

VIR bJ6

ATTENTIQN: Mr. G. C. Nason
Director of Administration Services
City Works

Dear Mr. Nason:

Re: Cathers Lake Dam

In reply to your letter dated April 25, 1990, we do not have
funds available for the upkeep and maintenance of dams. The
water licensee 1s responsible for the costs associated with
the maintenance and safety of their dam.

Qur dam inspection program ensures that the water licensee
is maintaining his dam to current structural safety
standards. However, most of the remedial work proposed is
related to the safety of children in a park to be located
directly on top of the subject dam., The water licensee, if
not the city, should not be held responsible for works
assocliated with park safety. Our interest in the proposed
works constructed by the city is that they not impair the
function or structural safety of the dam.

If you have further guestions regarding the above, please
call or write.

Yours truly,

George Bryden, P.Eng.
Head, Water Allocation
and Regulation

GB/ilp

Page® of 84 FNR-2014-501?§3



Date: June 3, 1991

File: 0237702

Nanaimo Ridge Holdings Inc.
7164 - 120th Street

Surrey, B.C.

V3W 3M8

Dear Sirg:

Enclosed is an QOrder issued under Section 37 of the Water
Act.

Any appeal to this decision must be made in accordance with
Section 38 of the Water Act.

Attached is a copy of the Water Act. Please note the
following Sections therein:

- Section 35 - Powers of the Comptroller if Discbeyed;

- Section 37 - Powers of the Engineer;

- Section 38 - Rights of Appeal from Engineer and
Comptroller;

- Section 41 - Offenses of the Water Act.

For vour information it is an offence under 41{1) (q) of the
Water Act for a person to wilfully contravene an order of
the Engineer, and may be liable to prosecution,

I would be please to meet with you at the dam site in
Nanaimo and if you have any gquestions regarding this matter
please telephone 758-3951 in Nanaimo.

Yours truly,r

';2/{1}“"‘/ //{f; /’L——...-

Georgel Brydefi, P.Eng.
Head,” Water Allocation
and Regulation

GB/
Attachment

cc: City of Nanaime, David Nicols, 0ffice of the Land
Agent, 455 Wallace St., Nanaimo, B.C., VIR 5J6
Norm Locke, 5.22

Enclosure

Page10 of 84 FNR-2014-5017¥3



June 4, 1991

File: (0237702

City of Nanaimo

Office of the Land Agent
455 Wallace St.

Nanaimo, B.C.

VSR 5J6

ATTENTION: Mr. David Nicols

Dear Mr. Nicols:

Re: Sabiston Creek - Cathers Lake Dam and Park

Further to our recent telephone discussion, enclosed is a
copy of the order issued to the licensee regarding repairing
the diversion facilities at the dam. I have also enclosed
past correspondence regarding this matter and a copy of the
Water Act for your further information.

It appears that the City of Nanaimo has allowed the land on
and around the dam at Cathers Lake to be designated as city
park lands and created public expectation from the residents
around Cathers Lake reservoir that the reservoir and the dam
will be maintained by the city for public recreation and
enjoyment. Also I have been advised that the city may have
constructed a water supply pipeline and sewer pipeline
through the dam structure.

The land on and arcund the dam at Cathers Lake may be
acquired by the water licensee, as I have previously
indicated in my correspondence in 1982. The owner of the dam
structure, possibly the water licensee if not acquired in
part by the city during subdivision, may also reqguire
compensation for the pipelines through the dam structure.

Also our records indicate that Cathers Lake is almost
totally a reservoir created by construction of a dam to
store 69.3 acre feet of water. The existing water licences
are for 38.4 acre feet storage and irrigation withdrawal.
There appears to be 30.9 acre feet still available for
licensing further uses from the lake. This water may be
acqguired by water licence by the City of Nanaimo for land
improvement purposes to be maintain in the lake for
recreational purpcses.

Page11 of 84 FNR-2014-501?;3



My. David Nicols
File: 0237702 - June 4, 1991

Therefore in order to protect the city’s interests in the
lake and dam, we advise the city to acquire a water licence
for the remaining water in Cathers Lake. We have enclosed
application feorms for your convenience. The city will have
to determine the ownership of the dam structure and
negotiate agreements for joint ownership, access,
maintenance and repair with the existing licensee.

If yvou have any gquestions regarding the above please

telephone (758-3851) or write.

Yours truly,
-

yéiiJ“ﬂj?/ éﬁia ;{ifﬁﬂ,/-

s

G. Bryden, .Eng.
Head, Water Allocation
and Regulation

GRB/sls

co. Nanaimo Ridge Holdings Inc., 7164 - 120th Street,
Surrey, B.C., V3W 3MSB

Norm Locke, S22

Enclosures
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CRDER

WATER ACT

SECTION 37

IN THE MATTER OF a dam authorised under Final Water Licence

55734 on Sabiston Creek and the reservolr is
Cathers Lake on or abkout R.1, Plan 38821,
Section 12, Range 7, Mountain District.

HAVING DETERMINED that the intake works, gate works, valves

and security have deteriorated and nc longer
function adequately.

HAVING DETERMINED that yvou have, or permitted to have water

WHEREAS

WHEREAS

WHEREAS

diverted from Cathers Lake into Sabiston
Creek through a faulty gate works and thence
into an uncontrolled outlet intc Sabiston
Creek at the base of the dam and that this
water was not used for irrigation purpose as
authorised in Final Water Licence 55733.

a person commits an offence under Section 41(1) {n) who
diverts water that he does not use beneficially.

I, George Bryden, Engineer under the Water Act, am
empowered under Section 37 (1) {b), (c} and (d) of the
Water Act to:

{(b) inspect, regulate, close or lock any works;

(¢} determine what constitutes beneficial use of
water;

(d} order the repair, alteration, improvement,
removal of or addition to any woerks;

I, George Bryden, engineer under the Water Act, having
determined that the diversion of water through the
faulty gate and thence uncontrolled pipe intoc Sabiston
Creek at the base of the dam does not constitute
beneficial use of water.

I HEREBY ORDER you Nanaimo Ridge Holdings Inc. to:

Page13 of 84 FNR-2014-501?;3



1. to stop all diversion of water from Cathers
Lake until the following repairs and
improvements are completed to my
satisfaction;

2, place a gate or valve on the intake pipe 1n
the wet well so that the water supply from
the intake to the wet well can be closed and
the wet well drained for maintenance ang

repaix;

3. replace the faulty gate on the irrigation
supply pipeline in the wet well with an
adequate gate or valve;

4. provide a permanent blockage (such as
filling the pipe with concrete or grout) at
the inlet to the third, nonoperating pipe
inlet in the wet well;

5. remove all debris and earth material from in
and around the uncontrelled outlet from the
irrigation supply line into Sabiston Creek
for my inspection and, after my inspection
and at my direction, replace or repailr this
uncontrolled outlet with a controlled outlet
into the creek at the base of the dam;

6. provide secure structures around all gates
or valves in and arcund the dam so that
there is no general public access to the
controls;

7. provide any other pressure reduction valves
or other works that may be required for the
irrigation supply:

by June 28, 1991.
Dated at Nanaimo, British Columbia, this 31 day of May 1991.

Yours truly,

Gecrge Bryden, P.Eng.

Engineer under the Water Act
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June 4, 1991
File: 3-31-30

City of Nanaimo

Office of the Land Agent

455 Wallace Street

Nanaimo, BC

VIR 5J6

Dear Mr. Nicols:

Re: Application for a Water Licence

In response Lo your recent request, we are enclosing a file
folder containing a set of forms for an "Application for a
Water Licence". Instructions as to the correct procedure
for their completion are noted in the file folder.

Please complete this application in full and submit with
$25.00 plus 7% Goods and Services Tax which equals $26.75
application fee {payvable to the Minister of Finance) to any:

Water Management Office in British Columbia (addresses
listed on the left inside panel of the file folder),

or any
Government Agent in British Columbia.
If we may be of any further assistance in this matter,
please do not hesitate to contact us by telephoning 758-3951

in Nanaimo and ask for Ms. E. Wright, Local 243.

Yours truly,

J. L. Parry
Water Management Secretary

GB/JLP

Enclosure
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October 3, 1991

File: 0237702

Nanaimo Ridge Holdings Inc.
7164 - 120th Street

Surrey, B.C.

V3M 3M8

Attention: Mr. Erik Trygg
Re: Cathers Lake Dam

Plan 38821, Section 12, Range 7, Mountain District
Final Water Licence 55734

The Cathers Lake Dam has been inspected by our Regional Dam
Inspector and it has been determined that the items of the
Engineer’s Order dated May 31, 1991, have heen complied with
as pertaining to the intake works, gate works, valves, and
security.

Tt should alsc be noted that as part of the routine
maintenance work, the heavy alder growth on the downstreamnm
face of the embankment should be removed to ensure the
integrity of the embankment material and allow for proper
inspection of the structure.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Yours truly,

.4-.;; /5’
g &
i - 'g‘z""mﬁ - /

George PBryden, P.Eng.
Head, Water Allocation
and Regulation

o

AR/Jlp
nanridge.ab

cec:  City of Nanaimo

Attn: David Nicols, Office of the Land Agent
455 wWallace 8t., Nanaimo, B.C., VIR 5K3

Norm Locke, $-22
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Wright, Eileen

From: Morgan, Chris

To: Wright, Eileen

Subject: File 0237702

Date: Tuesday, July 25, 1995 5:31PM

Eileen, | am sorry | didn't reply to this soconer.
Your proposal to cancel the irrigation licence and reissue the storage rights
1o the City would be acceptabie provided all the owners of the appurtenant
land were notified.
Itis not necessary to offer the land owners a portion of the licence if yous
notify them of your intention to cancel i.
in some instances where the land has been extensively subdivided it may be
advisable to publish your notice of proposed cancellation in a newspaper than
to notify by mail.

Chris

REPLY FROM: Morgarn, Chris

Microsoft Mait v3.0 IPM.Microsoft Mait.Note
From: Wright, Eileen

To: Morgan, Chris

Subject; File 0237702

Date: 1995-06-14 08:09

Priority:

Message [D: 2329EB80

Conversation |D: 2329EBRD

There are two water iicences on the above file. The source is Sabiston
Creek, with storage in Cathers Lake. One licence (CL55733) authorizes
irrigation of 38.4 acres on a farm within Section 13, Range 7, Mountain
District. The other {CL55734) provides for supporting storage in the lake.

This property is within the City of Nanaimo and in recent years has been
subdivided. There are a number of residential lots surrounding the “lake”
which is actually an irrigation pond. We have had numerous phone calls in
recent years with complaints about the irrigation use which causes a drop in
the "lake" level. In the last coupie of years the City has created a park

area immediately adjacent to the lake.

Now the owner of the remaining farm land wishes to subdivide further and
create more residential lots.

We would like to cancel the irrigaticn rights and assign the storage licence
to the City of Nanaimo for recreation (park} purposes.

Since CL55733 was intended for irrigation of farm land, and there wili no
tonger be any farm land to irrigate after this subdivision, is it legitimate

for us to proceed with this proposed cancefliation and new assignment of the
storage rights, provided that all the property owners are notified?

Page 1
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Can we notify them of our intentions, without offering them the right to
their portion of the licence?

Flease advise as soon as you can. Thanks.

Eileen

Page 2
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REGISTERED MAIL

September 28, 199%

File: 0237702

Dear Bonnie Stebbings:

Re: Final Water Licences 55733 and 55734

Enclosed is a notice which sets out our proposal for
apportioning the rights authorized by the above water
licence.

If you have any comments or concerns regarding this
proposal, please advise the Regional Water Manager, in
writing, on or before Novembher 27, 1995,

With regard to the proposed cancellation of 15.9 acre feet
of storage rights on Cathers Lake, if you would prefer that
these rights be transferred to the City of Nanaimo for park
enhancement, please sign the statement enclosed with this
letter and return it to cur office.

Yours truly,

éﬁ‘,&aﬂ) ZZ//c%fU‘ |
Eileen Wright
Licence and Permits Officer

Enclosure

¢e:  City of Nanaimo
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rile 0237702

TO THE RECIONAL WATER MANAGER
2569 Kenworth Road
Nanaimo, BC V9T 4p7

PROPOSED CANCELLATION OF A PORTION OF THE

STORAGE RIGHTS (15.9 ACRE FEET) ON CATHERS LAKE UNDER FINAL
WATER LICENCE 55734, I/WE WOULD PREFER THAT THESE RIGHTS BE
TRANSFERRED TO THE CITY OF NANAIMO FOR PARK ENHANCEMENT .

TN REGARD TO THE

DATE:

SIGNED:

owner of Lot B, Plan 48320

Page21 of 84 FNR-2014-5017§3



811 l Hollingsh
SONMaATICOUVEY
Ragional Headgu

FEAG HetwWoren
Naﬁaimo‘ Pritish Columisia
VST 4P7

o

\"\.

Doy My . Hollingshead:

e Final Water Llicences BEZEE angd 55734

a1

Racently vacsived yvour pryoposal wvia veglsteved mall. mags
telephone contact with Eillesen Wrisht and now teel obl 1ged
take up vour offer bto submitbt written commaents wWlin vaspect
to this proposal. fAs well we have several guasiions wnic
nesd Lo be answervaed priery to submititbing our nobtice.

Guestions which nead to be answeyvyaed includs btis Toflowing:

bino iz lobbkving for this rathery signirtlcant
is the indlividualis) anxious : LN

How mlght thils changs afftoct our pobtenitlal

Trom the water line., the “lake,” or Trom ¥

ChEnNG

PR
et w s
-

Lolr o E S

L

acion wou¢d Néver
53 tould we plesse zea the City of Manalmo s proposed park
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moat importantly
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January 8, 1996
File: 0237702
Joseph R. Skipsev
s.22

and

William B. Walker
s.22

Gentlemen:

Re: Final Water Licences 55733 and 55734

I have been asked to reply to your letter received

November 7, 1895. T apologize for the delay in our
response, but I shall attempt to address your questions and
Concerns .,

You asked who is lobbying for this change. No one.

As a result of the normal updating of ocur maps and records,
we became aware that the land for which these licences were
issued (appurtenant land) had been subdivided and sold to
separate owners. In order to meet our legislated mandate
for management of the water resources, we want to ensure
that our records accurately reflect the current situation.
Therefore, it 1s necessary for us to amend the above water
licences. Local knowledge of the area confirmed that,
except for the Remainder of DD18B09F, those portions of the
appurtenant land which had been subdivided and sold, are
not, and have not been in recent vears, used for farming
purposes.

The appurtenant land was subdivided approximately ten years
ago, and the parcels within Plans 41146 and 48320 have
remained as residential lots. There has been no use of the
licensed water on those parcels for over three successive
years so, under Section 20{a} of the Water Act, there is
justification for cancelling a part of the water licences.

2.
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Skipsey/Walker - 2 - January 8, 1996

There is no intent to change the storage of water in Cathers
Lake, as licensed. We merely intend to cancel the right of
Naniamo Ridge Holdings (owners of the remaining licensed
farm land) to utilize a portion of the water.

The City of Nanaimo has not conceived any plans for park
enhancement in that area, as far as we know. On several
occasions in past years they have approached us about
obtaining the water licence on Cathers Lake for
recreation/conservation purposes. The storage site (Cathers
Lake) and the dam structure are within City-owned land and
the City has installed works for other services there. Tt
seems reasonable to us that they should have at least
partial responsibility for the integrity and maintenance of
the works associated with the water licence. This can only
be achieved if they are water licensees.

Sabiston Creek is tributary to the Millstone River. The
Millstone system is considered to be "fully recorded" and we
are not likely to grant any further licences for consumptive
use of water from those sources, even if a part of the
rights under the above licences is cancelled. This would be
especially true for properties which are served by a
municipal water supply.

The issues which you have raised concerning removal of trees
from the perimeter of the lake in the Cathers Landing
subdivision, are outside of Water Management -jurisdiction,
so we cannct deal with them. You should discuss your
concerns with City of Nanaimo staff.

In the meantime, we intend to proceed with cancellation of
of a portion of the irrigation and storage rights held under
Final Water Licences 55733 and 55734, as set out in our
netice of September 28, 1995,
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Skipsey/Walker -3 - January 8, 1996

For youxr information, T enclose two pamphlets which provide
some explanation of water rights and licence obligations in

BC.
Yours truly,

s
R
'L;L__’.?J_/i”_z;—fu’ é(/ /fé_écf ;f’_,}‘C
e
Eileen Wright
Licence and permits COfficer

Fnclosure
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Vancouver Isiand Region 1

Province of B'Cﬁment Regional Headquarters

British Columbia Environ 2569 Kenwarth Road
Nanaima, British Columbia

Ministry of VST 4P7

Enwrgnment, Telephone: (604) 751-3100

Lands and Parks Facsimile: (604) 751-3103

WATER ACT

Section 15, 17 and 20

IN THE MATTER OF Final Water Licence No. 55733, which authorizes
the diversion of 38.4 acre feet per annum of water from Sabiston
Creek, for irrigation of farm land within that portion cof Section
13, Range 7, Mountain District, described as parcel D.D, 18890F,
except Parcel B (D.D. 10570N); and of Final Water Licence 55734
which authorizes storage of 38.4 acre feet of water in Cathers
Lake to support the irrigation use.

AN INVESTIGATION has determined:

a) That the appurtenant land has been subdivided by Plans
41146, 48320 and that there is a further subdivision of Lot
3, Plan 41146, pending. The resulting properties are now
under separate ownerships;

b} That works are installed and water is being beneficially
used under the terms of the water licences, onnly on the
remainder of D.D. 18890F.

c} That no works, nor use of water under the terms of the
licence, have existed on those lands within Plan 41146 and
Plan 48320, for at least three consecutive years.
THEREFORE, I propose to:

i} Apportion the rights granted and obligations imposed under
the said licence;

ii) Cancel a portion of the rights; and

iii) Issue one new Final licence, in substitution of Pinal Water
Licences 55733 and 55734, as follows:

On File 0237702 -

To the owner of that part of Section 13, Range 17, Mountain
District, described as the remainder of D.D. 18809F, except
Parcel B (D.D. 10570N), and except Plans 41146 and 48320 - a
licence authorizing the diversion into storage on Cathers Lake of
22.50 acre feet per annum of water from Sabiston Creek, and use
of 22.50 acre feet per annum of the stored water for irrigation
purpose on the said remainder of Parcel D.D. 18809F1.

/2
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Proposal FrI, 55733 -2 - September 28, 1995

The authorized period of Storage will be the whole year and the
authorized period for irrigation use will be 1st April to 30th
September, subject to the water being available from storage.

The new licence will retain the original date of precedence of
27th July, 1961.

The portion of the irrigation and storage rights propcsed to be
cancelled is 15.8¢ acre feet per annum.

Upon the issuance of new licences, Final Water Licences 55733 and
55734, will be recorded as cancelled.

Written comments with respect to this proposal may be filed with
the Regional water Manager, 2569 Kenworth Read, Nanaimo, B.C.,
V3T 4P7, up to 27th day aof November, 1995,

Dated at Nanaimo, BC, this 28th day of September, 1995,

Regional Water Manager

For further information
Telephone: Eileen Wright (751-3125)

EW/
Sent by Registered Mail to:
Owners of Remainder of D.D. 18890F.

Owners of Lots 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, Plan 41146
CGwners of Lots A and B, Plan 48320,
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Wright, Eileen

From: Wright, Eiieen

To: Bryden, George

Cc: Boom, Alan {PC}, Hansen, Deb; Baldwin, John {PC}
Subject: RE: Cathers Lake

Date: Tuesday, March 12, 1996 8:03AM

During my conversation with Richard White of the City, | mentioned to him that we would like to license them for
at least pan of the storage on Cathers Lake. Mr. White indicated that the City would prefer that they hold all the
rights on the lake. 1 told him that as fong as the farm stili exists, in part, it is entitied to retain the water ficence.
Wae are currently processing a new licence for the farm to further decrease the rights under the licence and to

reskrict the appurtenancy. Eileen

> From: Bryden, George

> To: Wright, Eileen

> Cc: Boom, Alan {PC}; Hansen, Deb; Baldwin, John {PC}

> Subject: RE: Cathers Lake

> Date: Monday, March 11, 1996 7:03PM

>

> | want the City of Nanaimo to pick up a water licence on this
> source as they have built a park on top of the dam. | think
> that both the licensee and the city should be responsible for
> maintaining the dam and reservoir. Until | can get around to
> writing the letter Deb could you go out and icck at the site

> to see if you can see any debris build-up at the outlet (take
> a picture or two) and contact the licensee by telephone and
> remind them of thair responsibility to maintain the dam and
> the outlet free of debris. Thanks.

> > From: Wright, Eileen

> > To: Bryden, George

> » Cc: Hansen, Deb; Baldwin, John

> » Subject: Cathers Lake

> > Date: Monday, March 11, 1996 4:39FPM

> >

> > There was a call from Richard White of City of Nanaimo Parks

> > Dept. The City has received a complaint from s.22

> »$.22 a resident in the vicinity of Cathers Lake.
> > He says the outlet is clogged with debris and needs cleaning

> > out. Would this be the responsibility of the licensees as

> » part of the maintenance of works? Can you take the necessary

> > action {o notify them?
> >

> > The File No. is 0237702 and the licensees are Nanaimo Ridge Holdings.

> >
> > Eiteen
>

Page 1
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March 19, 1996

File: §£237702

Nanaimo Ridge Holdings
7164 - 120th Street
Surrey, B.C. V3W 3MB

Re: Final Water Licence No. 110563

Enclosed is a copy of vour new water licence. Please make
careful note of all its conditions.

This licence was issued in substitution, in part, of Final Water
Licenceg 55733 and 55734, te confirm the apporticonment and
cancellation in part, of rights under the said licence, in
accordance with our notice of September 28, 1935,

If additional fees are required, you will be advised by the
Comptroller of Water Rights, in due course.

Please note the following:

1. Water licences do not authorize entry on privately owned
iand for the construction of works, or flooding. Permission
of the affected landowner must be obtained, or an easement
expropriated. For your protection, we recommend that you
obtain a written agreement which is registered with the
appropriate Land Title Office.

2. Permission for installing works on lands or roadways which
are under the jurisdiction of any Government agency, must be
obtained from the agency concerned.

3.  Please notify this office if:
a) there is any change to vour mailing address;
b} you sell the land for which the licence is issued;
¢ you intend to subdivide the land described in the
licence;
4d) you propose to alter the works authorized under the
licence.
4, In order for you to keep your water licence in good
standing, you must ensure the following:
a) continued beneficial use of water, as authorized under
yvour licence;
b) payment of annual rentals;
¢) compliance with the terms of vour licence;
d) compliance with the terms of the Water Act.
/2
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Nanaimc Ridge Holdings - 2 - March 19, 19954
File: 0237702

A right of appeal from this decision lies to the Comptroller of
Water Rights. Notice of any appeal must (1) be in writing;

(2) be made within 30 days of the date of this letter;

{3} include grounds for the appeal and a statement of the order
sought; and (4} be directed to the Deputy Comptroller of Water

Rights, Ministry of Environment, Lands and Parks, 765 Broughton
Street, Victoria, BC, V8V 1x4,

If you identify any error in your water licence, or if you have
any questions on this subject, please contact Eileen Wright at
thig office. {(Telephone 751-3125).

Yours truly,

B..follingshead
Regional Water Manager

/spf

ce: Deputy Comptroller of Water Rights
Owners of Lots 1, 2, 3, 8, 6, Plan 41146
Owners of Lots A and B, Plan 48320
City of Nanaimo

Enclosure
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July 11, 1996
File: 0237702 & D720123

Nanaimo Ridge Holdings Inc.
7929 - 120th Street
Delta BC V4C 6P6

ATTENTION: Jan Eric Trygg, President

Re: Cathers Lake dam - Final Water Licence 110563

Dear Eric Trygg:

A recent inspection of the Cathers Lake Dam in Nanaimo revealed that the
concrete spillway structure is blocked with wood debris. This condition can lead
to serious overflow problems during high-flow periods. This debris should be
removed from the spillway as soon as possible.

Heavy alder growth on the downstream face of the dam should also be removed
to ensure the integrity of the embankment material.

Section 18(1} of the Water Act states:

"Every licensee and person who has obtained approval under Section 7
shall exercise reasonable care to avoid damaging any land, works, trees, or
property, and shail make full compensation to the owners for any damage
or loss resulting from the construction, maintenance, use of operation of
the licensee's works.”

1t is therefore to your advantage to keep the dam and spillway in safe operating
condition. To facilitate this, a local person should be appointed to maintain and

operate the dam responsibly.

/2
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Nanaimo Ridge Holdings Inc. -2- July 11, 1996

Please contact Alan Boom, our Regional Dam Safety Officer, at (604)751-3100, to
arrange for a joint inspection.

Yours truly,

//UZ 7 r> 72

Alan Boom
Regional Dam Safety Officer

AB/as
trygg.ab
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August 27, 1996

File: 0237702
0222531
0175978

City of Nanaimo
455 Wallace Street
Nanaimo BC VIR 56

ATTENTION:  Gerald Berry
City Administrator

Dear Gerald Berry:

Re: Water Licences - City of Nanaimo

I am writing to you to seek a resolution to several issues regarding the above
subject.

1. Cathers Lake {our file: 0237702)

Recently a water licencee was prevented from removing trees and bushes
from a dam at Cathers Lake by a City By-Law Enforcement Officer. Water
Management required the licencee to remove the trees and bushes and
clear the spillway in order to maintain the dam in a safe condition. The
dam is an earth embarkment structure. The city have denoted the dam,
and the area around the dam, as a city park. Further, the city may have
allowed the construction of gas, water and sewer pipelines through the
dam structure without permission of the water licencee or authorization
under the Water Act. The city may own the land around and under the
dam, but the licencee is responsible for the dam. City staff may not have
recognized the dam as a structure with hydraulic forces that require
special consideration to maintain structural integrity and safety.

/2
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City of Nanaimo -2- August 27, 1996

The city should undertake a structural assessment of the dam to ensure
that the pipelines through the dam have not weakened the dam. The
location, fill material and the compaction of the fill material around and
above the pipe may affect the safety of the dam. Also, if the dam is to
remain as a city park and the water levels in Cathers Lake are to be
maintained at their present levels, the city should obtain a water licence
and negotiate an agreement of joint ownership and maintenance with the
water licencee (Nanaimo Ridge Holdings). The estimated total volume of
water stored by the dam at Cathers Lake is 69.3 acre-feet. Nanaimo Ridge
Holdings has a water licence for 22.5 acre-feet. The remaining 46.8 acre-
feet is available to the city for a water licence for “.and Improvement
{Park)” purposes. A water licence held by the city would assist both the
city and Water Management in ensuring that the dam is maintained in a
safe condition.

2. Westwood Lake (our file: 0222531}

According to information on our files, the dam on Westwood Lake
(formerly Coal Creek Reservoir) was constructed by the Nanaimo Electric
Light, Power and Heating Company Ltd., in 1904. The lake was created
by the damming of Coal Creek and the diversion of McNeil Creek into the
lake. Additional water as obtained by diverting the headwaters of
McGarrigle Creek into McNeil Creek and thence into Westwood Lake.

The city, in the late 195('s, purchased most of the land around the
shoreline of Westwood Lake to develop a park for recreational purposes.
The city renovated and repaired the abandoned dam and agreed to apply
for the necessary water licences. Furthermore, the small diversion dam on
McGarrigle Creek (locally known as Witcheraft Lake) has breeched. The
dam on McGarrigle Creek should be totally removed by the city.

The city obtained a water licence for the dam and diversion on
McGarrigle Creek. However, no water licence was ever obtained for the
much larger (41 foot high) dam and storage on Westwood Lake.
Therefore, with the city’s concurrence, we would like to amend the city’s
Conditional Water Licence 24896, to delete McGarrigle Creck from the
licence and add the storage of 2,200 acre-feet of water in Westwood Lake
(dam on Darough Creek a.k.a. Coal Creek) and the diversion of the total
flow at McNeil Creek into Westwood Lake.

/3
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City of Nanaimo -3- August 27, 1996

3 Millstone River {our file: 0175978}

In 1960, the Nanaimo Park Board obtained a water licence {Conditional
Water Licence 18816) to build two swimming pools in the Millstone River.
Plans of the works associated with the pools were to be submitted to and
approved by the Comptroller of Water Rights, prior to any construction.
No plans were ever submifted and it is unlikely that we would approve
the construction of swimming pools in the Millstone River at this time,

No benefit accrues to the city in maintaining the licence. Therefore, with
the city’s concurrence, we wish to cancel Conditional Water Licence 18816.

4, Northfield Swamp

During the construction of the Nanaimo Parkway and Northfield Road
connector, we became aware of a small dam near Boxwood Road, owned
by the city and operated for stormwater detention. A water licence for
land improvement purposes is required.

I have enclosed two “Application for a Water Licence” packages. If you have
any questions or wish to meet to discuss the above, please give me a call at 751-

3135.

Yours truly,

Ao
Sy o4

George Bryden, P.Eng.
Head, Water Allocation
and Regulation

GB/as
berry.doc

Enclosures

bce:  Sharon Erickson, Environmental Assessment Officer, Nanaimo

Al Boom, Dam Inspection Technician
Eileen Wright, Licence and Permits Officer, Nanaimo
Bill Hollingshead, Regional Water Manager
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October 28, 1996
File: 0237702
0222531
0175978
City of Nanaimo
455 Wallace Street
Nanaimo BC VOR 5J6
ATTENTION: Gerald Berry, City Administrator
Dear Gerald Berry:

Re: Water Licences within the City of Nanaimo

In reply to your letter of September 5, 1996, I would hike to arrange a meeting with you
and/or other city staff regarding the following matters:

[ Proposed water licence application for Cathers Lake (F055733, File: 0237702).

2. Amendments to Westwood Lake and McGarrigle Creek Water Licence (C024896,
File: 0222531).

3 Cancellation of Millstone River Water Licence (C018816, File: 0175978).
4, Proposed licensing of Northfield Swamp dam.
Please refer to my letter of August 27, 1996, for further details on cach item.

T would appreciate a call at 751-3135, to set a meeting date that is convenicent for
everyone involved. Please call me if you have any further questions.

Yours truly,

Lyt

George Bryden, P.Eng.
{Iead, Water Allocation
and Regulation

AB/as

berry.doc
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w MIHISTRY OF
A‘rnnl;,: HAGEMENT ENVIRONMENE

THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA--WATER ACT
FINAL WATER LICENCE

The owners of the land to which this licence is appurtenant are hereby authorized to
divert, store, and use water ag foliows:

{a) The eource of the water-aupply is Sabiston Creok, and storage Is in Cathars
Lake,

{o)  The point of divarsion and storage site are located as shown on the attached
plan,

(0}  The date from which this licence shall have precedenca ls 27th July, 1861.
{d) The purposas for which this licence Is issued are storage and irfigation. |

(e}  The maximum quantity of water which may be heid In storage 1s 22,50 acre feet
par annum; and the meximum quantity of water which may be usad for
Imigation purpose ia 22.60 acre feet per arum, subject to the water being

available from storage.

)  The petiod of the year during which the water may be held in storage is the
whole year, and the perlod of the year during which the water may be used for !
irigation purpose is 18t April to 30th September. !
|

(o)  The land upon which the water Is to be used and to which this licence Is
appurienant is the Remainder of OD 18808F, Section 13, Range 7, Mountain
* District, axcept Parcei 8 (DD 10570N), and axcept Pians 41146 and 48320; of

which 22.50 acres may be irigatad. .

(h)  Tha works authorized to be constructed are dam, intake, plps, and aprinklar
system, which shall be localed approximately as shown on the attached plan.

(h  The intake shall be adequately screenad to prevent debrls and fish from }
entering the worka.

()  The construclion of the sald works has been completed and the walar is balng
beneficially used. The licansea shall continue to make a regular, bonefictal use
of water [n the manner authorized hereln. :

(K}  This liconce Is lssued in substilution, In pan, of Flnal Water { icences 55733 and
$5734, under Sectlon 17 and 20 of the Water Acl.

B."Hollingshead ;
Reglonal Walsr Manager ];

Fila: 0237702 Date Issued; March 19, 1086 Final Licence: 110563
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May 20, 2010 File No. 0237702

Kanwaljit Singh Grewal and Parwinder Kaur Grewal
s.22

Dear Kanwaljit Grewal and Parwinder Grewal:

Re: Woater Licence Amendment Reference No. AMD20030613-0C02

The investigation of the above application has been compieted. Enclosed is a copy of your Water Licence.

Piease read the documents carefully. Any error{s) in these documents should be brought fo the attenlion of
this office as soon as possible.

The water licence attached o this letter is issued in substitution of FWL110563

The dam authorized under this licence is subject to the Dam Safety Regulations of British Columbia.
Additional information on design, construction and maintenance can be found in the Canadian Dam

Assocciation Guidelines.

As you are required to meet Fisheries and Oceans Canada standards in the construction of the autherized
works, a copy of the Fish Screening Directives, which provides specifications for screening intakes, is

enclosed.

Please note that your water licence may require you to install a flow metering device to record the rate and
valume of water diverted under this licence. You should ensure that your works can accommodate this

request should it be made at a future date.

Piease nole the following;

1) Water licences do not authorize entry on privately owned land for the construction of works, or
flooding. Permission of the affected landowner must be obtained or an easement expropriated. For
your protection, permissicn shouid be in writing and registered with the appropriate Land Title Office.

2) Permission for installing works on lands or roadways which are under the jurisdiction of any
governmant agency, must be abtained from the agency concerned.

Page 1of 2
Ministry of Water Maiting Address: Location: Fax. (250) 751-7079 &
Enviconment  Stewardship 20804 | abieux Road 2080A Labieux Road Web:
Division Nanaime 8C V9T 6J9 Nanaimo BC V3T 6.9 hitp:fhwww env.gov.be calwsd!
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BRITISH
COLtUMBIA
T B Placr on Eanbe

Please notify the Regionat Water Manager if,
a} there is any change in your mailing address;
b) vou seill the land to which the licence is appurtenant;
¢) you propose to subdivide the fand to which the licence is appurtenant; or
d) you prapose to alter the works authorized under the ficence.

FrontCounterBC will be able to assist you with notification and any applications required o make these
changes.

In order for you ta keep your water licence in good standing, the following must be observed:
a) continved beneficial use of water, as authorized under your licence,
b) payment of annual rentais;
¢) compliance with the terms of your licence; and
d) compliance with the terms of the Water Act.

The enciosed Statement is for the first Annual Rental for your Licence, pro-rated to December 31st 2010.
Payment in full must be received by the Due Date o avoid a late payment penalty.

The Water Act gives the recipient of this notice the right to appeal my decision. Information cn filing an
appeal can be found on the Environmental Appeal Board Website at: htip://www.eab.gov.bc.cal. A right of
appeal from my decision iies to the Environmental Appeai Board. Notice of any appeal must (1) be in writing;
(2} include grounds for the appeal; (3) be directed by registered mail to the Chair, Environmental Appeal
Beard, PO Box 9425 Stn Prov Govt., V8W 9V1 or personally delivered to the office of the Board at 4th Floor,
747 Fort Street in Victoria, BC VB8W 3E9; (4) be deliverad within 30 days of receiving this letter, and (5) be
accompanied by a fee of $25.00, payable to the Minister of Finance.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact this office.

Yours truiy,

Paul Marguis
Assistant Regicnal Water Manager

pe: HQ Waler Licensing
395 Waterfront Crescent, Victoria BC VBT 5K3
Nanaimo Water Licensing
2080A Labieux Road, Nanaimo BC V9T 649

Page 2of 2
Ministry of Water Mailing Addrass: Location: Fax: ({250) 751-7079
Environment gfe_“'?‘ dship  2080A Labieux Road 2080A Labieux Road Weh: &
wision Nanaimo BC V9T 6J9 Nanaimo BC VAT 8J9 htip:fiwww.eny.gov.be.calwsd/
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Ministry of Environment

Water Stewardship Division
BRITISH
COLUNIBIA
N [N S R SRS Statement
May 20, 2010 Page 1 of 2
To: Kanwaljit Singh Grewal and Parwinder Ka Dec 31, 2009 Balance Overdue: 0.00
SGsz'éwaf Outstanding Since Jan 2010 0.00
New Charges After May 19, 2010; 350.00
(GST No. R107864738) GST on New Charges: 0.00
PST on New Charges: 0.00
Unapplied Credits: 0.00
Client No, 112703 PP
Total Due: 350.00
New Charges Due Date: Jul 31, 210
Account Activity - General Rentals:
Date Reference Description Invoice/Receipt Amount (5)
May 20, 10 C125512 03B - [rrigation - 27,753.30000 m3/year WSI127764 15.48
May 20, 10 C125512 038 - imigation - Bal Fwd - WSHB085 03/31/09 WSI2TV67 26.00
May 20, 10 C125512 03B - {rrigation - Bal Fwd - WSHE147 07/31/08 WSI27767 75.00
May 20,10 C125512 03B - {rmigalion - Ba! Fwd - WSI27766 07/31/10 WESI27767 8.52
May 20,10 C125512 084 - Storage-Non Power - 27,753.30000 m3/vear WSI27764 15.48
May 20,10 C125512 (84 - Storage-Non Power - Bal Fwa - WSHEDES 08/31/09 WSI27T67 25,00
May 20,10 C1258512 0BA - Sterage-Non Power - Bal Fwd - WSI22735 07/31/08 WWISI27 767 75.00
May 20,10 C125512 OBA - Storage-Non Power - Bal Fwd - WS127766 07/31/10 WSI27767 B.52
£125512 Totak: 250.00
Account Activity - General Rentals: 250.00
Account Activity - Miscellaneous Services:
Gate Reference Dascription Invoice/Receipt Amount ($)}
May 20, 10 125512 Apportionment WSI27765 100.00
Account Activity - Miscellaneous Services: 100.00
Unappiied Credits: 0.00
Total Due: 350.00
Current < 1 Month 1 Month to <3 Years 3 or more Years Total Due
Charges Past Due Past Due Past Due
$350.00 $350.00
Ministry of Water Mailing Address: Location; Fax: ({250) 751-7079 [ 4
Envionment  Stewardship  50g0a { abieux Road 2080A Labieux Road Web. L%
Division Nanaimo BC VOT 6J9

Nanaimg BC v9T §J9

hitp:fervaw.env.gov.be.cafwsd/
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Ministry of Environment
Water Stewardship Division

L_Bm LISH
OLUABRIA
Statement
May 20, 2010 Page 2 of 2
Payment Stub
DETACH THIS PAGE AND RETURN WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO
WATER REVENUE UNIT
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT
PO BOX 9340 STN Prov Govt
VICTORIA BC V8W 9M1
MAKE CHEQUE OR MONEY CRDER PAYABLE TO MINISTER OF FINANCE
PLEASE WRITE YOUR CLIENT NUMBER ON YOUR CHEQUE OR MONEY ORDER
To: Kanwalit Singh Grewal and Parwinder Ka Dec 31, 2009 Balance Overdue: 0.00
SGrze;"a' Outstanding Since Jan 2010: 0.00
' New Charges After May 19, 2010: 35G.00
{GST No. R107864738) GST on New Charges: LR
PST on New Charges: 0.00
. Unapplied Credits: 0.00
Client No. 112703 Total Due: 150.00
New Charges Due Date: Jul 31, 2010

Payment Instructions:

- Payments may aiso be made at Front Counter BC Offices and Government Agent Offices.
- Payments should be made in Canadian funds.

- Please do not post-date cheques.

- Payments must be received by the due date to avoid late payment penalty. Note that payments made through an
automated banking machine may be date stamped the next business day, and will be considered as received on

that day.
- A late penalty of 1% over the prime lending rate will be assessed on overdue accounts.

- A service charge will be assessed on dishoneured cheques.

GA Service Code 0376

Paged3 of 84 FNR-2014-501;73



June 4, 1991

File: 0237702

City of Nanaimo

Office of the Land Agent
455 Wallace St.

Nanaimo, B.C.

VIR 5J6

ATTENTION: Mr. David Nicols

Dear Mr. Nicols:

Re: Sabiston Creek - Cathers Lake Dam and Park

Further to our recent telephone discussion, enclosed is a
copy of the order issued to the licensee regarding repairing
the diversion facilities at the dam. I have also enclosed
past correspondence regarding this matter and a copy of the
Water Act for your further information.

It appears that the City of Nanaimo has allowed the land on
and around the dam at Cathers Lake to be designated as city
park lands and created public expectation from the residents
around Cathers Lake reserveir that the reservoir and the dam
will be maintained by the city for public recreation and
enjoyment ., Also I have been advised that the city may have
constructed a water supply pipeline and sewer pipeline
through the dam structure.

The land on and around the dam at Cathers Lake may be
acquired by the water licensee, as I have previously
indicated in my correspondence in 1982. The owner of the dam
structure, possibly the water licensee if not acquired in
part by the city during subdivision, may also require
compensation for the pipelines through the dam structure.

Also our records indicate that Cathers Lake is almost
totally a reservoir created by construction of a dam to
store 69.3 acre feet of water. The existing water licences
are for 38.4 acre feet storage and irrigation withdrawal.
There appears to be 30.9 acre feet still available for
licensing further uses from the lake. This water may be
acquired by water licence by the City of Nanaimo for land
improvement purposes to be maintain in the lake for
recreational purposes.
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Mr. David Nicols
File: 0237702 -2- June 4, 1§91

Therefore in order to protect the city’s interests in the
lake and dam, we advise the city to acguire a water licence
for the remaining water in Cathers Lake. We have enclosed
application formg for your convenience. The city will have
to determine the ownership of the dam structure and
negotiate agreements for joint ownership, access,
maintenance and repair with the existing licensee.

If you have any questions regarding the above please
telephone (758-3951) or write.

Yours truly,

A

G. Bryden, PF.Eng.
Head, Water Allocation
and Regulation

GB/sls

ccC. Nanaimo Ridge Holdings Inc., 7164 - 120th Street,
Surrey, B.C., V3W 3M8

Norm Locke, $.22

Enclosures
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DAM INSPECTION REPORT

Date: 1 Qctober 1991
File: D720123

DAM: Cathers Lake Dam
DATE OF INSPECTION: 23 Septernber 1991
INSPECTED BY: Alan Boom

Cathers Lake Dam was inspected to determine whether the work required by the
Order issued under Section 37 on 31 May 1991 to Nanaimo Ridge Holdings Inc., the

new owners of the dam, has been completed.

An upstream gate valve has been placed in the low level outlet manhole to control
the flow through the dam in the event of an emergency. This valve will permit the
low level outlet to be shut off from the upstream side of the dam.

During construction it was determined that a valve could not be placed on the
intake pipe to the wet well due to the deteriorated condition of the pipe and the
adjacent concrete. Since this valve was not considered critical, it was agreed that this

valve would not be required.

A downstream gate valve was placed in the low level outlet pipe at the toe of the
dam. Since this pipe also serves as the irrigation supply intake, this valve will be

used to control the irrigation water supply.

The uncontrolled pipe which was discharging water into the creek from the wet
well was sealed with concrete.

Brush was cleared from the area around the downstream valve and the
uncontrolled pipe. All debris was cleared from the spillway chute.

Steel plates were attached and locked in place over the wet well and the
downstream valve to discourage vandalism.

The completion of these items fulfils the requirements of the Engineer’s Order
dated 31 May 1991.

The downstream face of the embankment has become heavily overgrown with
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brush and alder. This growth could be detrimental to the embankment material and
hinders proper inspection of the dam. It is also recommended this growth be

removed.
Ao [ S

Alan Boom, ASc.T.
Regional Dam Inspector
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AG-28-1956 B4 45 FROM PARKS MATNTENANCE T0

7o13163

CITY OF NANAIMO

vV ANCOWUVER F& KB AND = BRI TI B H

C N LUMEBIA

File: C3-5

1896-Aupgust-27

BC Envircnmeant
25689 Kenworth Road
Nanaimo BC VAT 4P7

ATTENTION: ‘ALAN BOOM:
DAM SAFETY OFFICER

Dear Mr, Boom:

Re: Final Water Llcence 556734 - Cathers Lake Dam

P.at

This is to advise that the Parks, Recreation and Culture Department has no objections to
completion of the maintenance work as outiined in your letter of 1998-August-26, Please ask
the Licensoe to nofify the City Arborist, Mr. Gerry Genovese, at 755-7504 prior to

commencement of activities.

Your (stter has been referred to Mr. Alain Magnan, Environmental Co-ordinator with the City's
Development Services Department. You are advised that the Licansee shouid contact Mr.
Magnan, at 755-4408, before proceeding, as the proposed activity may be subject to a permit

from the Development Servicas Department,

Sincersly,

F.M. Patton,
Manager of Maintenance
and Canstruction Services

FMP/sm
mikep/cathern

pc G. Genovess
A Laidiww

A, Magnan
B. Mahaffey

GITY HALL + 456 WALLACE STREET - ¥8R 5J6 + (BO0d) 754-4261
PAAKG, AECREATION & GULTURE - 5014 BOWFN ROAD - VAR 1Z7 + (604} 753-7708
EIAE DEPARTMENT + 606 FITZWILLIAM STARET - Y9R AR5 » (804} 752-731%

- a e = s mmrIm R i mw AT Lowvan smns . IEAmAY TEA.DNER + FAXE RAOAY TLBE-OGBAB
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DAM SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT

B.C. Environment

Dam Safety

Water Allocation and Regulation
Vancouver Island Region

27 August 1996
File: D720123

DAM: Cathers Lake
DATE OF INSPECTION: 26 July 1996
INSPECTED BY: Alan Boom with Norm Lock

History

The Cathers Lake Dam is an earthfill embankment structure built and licensed
in the 1960’s to store water for irrigation purposes. During the 1980’s, the land
surrounding the reservoir was subdivided into residential lots. As more farmland
was developed, the water licence authorizing storage was reduced in quantity. Today
the licensed quantity is only 22.5 ac-ft. Water Management has approached the City
of Nanaimo on numerous occasions about licensing the remaining 46.8 ac-ft.

In 1991, Water Management determined the dam was in a state of disrepair.
George Bryden, Head of Water Allocation and Regulation, issued an Engineer’s
Order to Nanaimo Ridge Holdings to upgrade the structure. The required repairs
were completed in August 1991.

On 10 July 1996, Water Management sent the licensee, Eric Trygg of Nanaimo
Ridge Holdings, a letter advising that the dam was again in poor condition. The
spillway was blocked with debris, and the downstream face of the embankment was
heavily overgrown with alder. The letter recommended a local person be appointed
to maintain and operate the dam responsibly.

Embankment

The Cathers Lake dam is 6 metres (20 feet) high and 73 metres (240 feet) long.
The downstream slope is slightly steeper than 2:1. Several years ago, a pressurized
gas pipeline was placed laterally across the crest of the dam without Water
Management’s or the licensee’s knowledge. There are no records of how the pipe was
buried, or the compaction methods used.

Outlet Structures

The spillway is a concrete chute structure placed over the mid-section of the
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embankment. The chute continually fills with floating debris from the reservoir. This
prevents the spillway from operating as designed. If the spiliway overflows, erosion
of the embankment material will result.

A low-level outlet pipe extends through the embankment. This pipe also serves
as an irrigation supply intake. A downstream gate valve at the toe of the dam
controls the water supply. An upstream gate valve in a low-level outlet manhole
controls the flow through the dam in the event of an emergency. Another
uncontrolled pipe was sealed with concrete in 1991.

Reservoir

The reservoir has an area of 3.7 hectares (9 acres). The stored volume of water
is 85 dam® (69 ac-ft). There are many trees submerged beneath the water surface.
These old trees are likely the source of most spillway debris.

Inspection

I made a joint inspection with the licensee’s representative, Norm Locke, to
assessed the present condition of the dam. The concrete spillway chute was clogged
with debris. The downstream face of the embankment was heavily overgrown with
brush and alder. The heavy growth made it impossible to check for seeps or
sloughing. The licensee agreed to remove the growth from the embankment, and
clear the debris from the spillway before the winter rains set in.

Summary

Downstream of Cathers Lake there are several residential homes, a farm, a
roadway, and the new island bypass highway. Sabastian Creek, which leads away
from the dam, is an environmentally sensitive area. Sabastian Creek is tributary to the
Millstone River. If the dam fails, the reservoir would most likely completely drain.
On a scale from very-low to very-high, the hazard potential of this dam is high {Class

ﬂAli)-

The Cathers Lake dam is over 20 years old. The concrete spillway chute, which
overtops the earthfill embankment, presently has a limited capacity due to debris
blockage. A pressurized gas pipeline extends latterally through the embankment
material. The downstream face of the dam is overgrown with alder to the point of
causing permanent damage to the structure. Roots from these trees also provide a
seepage path. It is impossible to check for any seepage abnormalities due to the
dense undergrowth. A blow-down would cause permanent damage to the structure.
The licensee presently does not have routine maintenance program in place. On a
scale from very-low to very-high, the failure potential of this structure is high.
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With both a high-hazard and high-failure potential, this structure is classified
as high-risk.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1) The spillway must be cleared of debris, and a log boom installed to prevent wood
from entering the spillway structure.

2) All brush and tree growth must be removed from the downstream face of the
embankment. The slope must then be monitored regularly to detect any signs of
seepage along any remaining roots.

3) The licensee must continue a regular monitoring and maintenance program. After
the tree growth is removed, the embankment must be routinely check for seepage.
Any abnormalities should be reported to Water Management immediately, and

corrective action taken.

/” Z/é’ tn ] —5 e

Alan Boom, AScT
Dam Safety Officer
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August 29, 1996

File: 0237702

City of Nanaimo
455 Wallace Street
Nanaimo BC V9R 5]6

ATTENTION: Les King, City Engineer

Enclosed is some correspondence concerning the Cathers Lake Dam. It is
obvious that the water licencee is being placed in a catch-22 position. Twould
like to meet with you, or other appropriate city officials, as soon as possibie to
resolve this issue. Please give me a call at 751-3135, to arrange the meeting.

Yours truly,

g

George Bryden, P.Eng.
Head, water Allocation
and Regulation

GB/as
king.doc

Enclosures
bee:  Bill Hollingshead, Regional Water Manager, Nanaimo

Alan Boom, Dam Inspection Technician, Nanaimo
Sharon Frickson, Environmental Assessment Officer, Nanaimo
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July 24, 2003

File: D720123 R« g

City of Nanaimo

500 Bowen Road

Nanaimo BC VIR 177
ATTENTION: Richard White
Dear Richard White

Re: Cathers Lake Maintenance

Further to our site meeting on July 23 200, with the water licence holder (Lorne
Embree representing Nanaimo Ridge Holdings inc) who is responsible for the
maintenance of the dam structure on Cathers Lake, please note that the dam owner
would like to proceed with maintenance work (removal of all vegetation on the
embankment to ground level) that is required to address dam safety concerns with
this water retaining structure. Under the Water Act of British Columbia the dam

owner is responsible for inspection, operation and maintenance of the licenced
structure to good engineering standards.

The dam owner plans to cut all the vegetation on the embankment (see attached
sketch) to ground level, remove all large root systems, fill any holes and reseed all
exposed soil. All debris on the structure will be removed from site. The work is
planned for August 2003. A local contractor is to be used. Public safety during the
work will be the dam owners responsibility. The dam owner has been informed of
the City of Nanaimo’s pipeline in the embankment.

It is noted that the Cathers lake dam is located on City Park property and that a tree
removal permit maybe required. Further to your e-mail dated May 8 2003, (copy
attached) please accept this letter as “the Provincial Authority” request that
Nanaimo Ridge Holdings Inc remove the hazard that heavy vegetation growth

causes to water retaining structures.

A2
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City of Nanaimo -2- July 24, 2603

Land and Water British Columbia Inc. (LWBC) understands that the City of Nanaimo
is in negotiations with Nanaimo Ridge Holdings Inc. to address the long term
mowing of the embankment. Regular maintenance of the spillway, low level pipe
and gate will be the responsibility of the dam owner.

I want like to take this opportunity to thank the City of Nanaimo for its cooperation in
this matter.

Yours truly,

Ad\/»/’\ @a/(i%:'s\ '

M John Baldwin, A.Sc.7T.
Dam Safety Auditor

Attachments:

pc:  Lorne Embree — BEL Group of Companies, 18508 — g6™ Avenue, Surrey BC
V4N 3P7

MJB/bb
D720123.doc
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-MICHIGAN WAY

LOT 1
PLAN 38821

WATERS epge

CATHERS LAKE o
LOT 23 (OPEN WATER)
MOTES;

1. LAKE WATER LEVEL BELOW SPILLWAY ELEVATION (FULL SURPLY LEVEL)
2. NOFLOWIN SPILLWAY
3. ALL VEGETATION TO BE GUT TO GROUND LEVEL , MAJOR ROOT SYSTEMS REMOVED AND HOLES FILLED

WITH CLEAN MATERTAL
4. ALL DEBRIS TD BE REMOVED FROM SITE
5. ALL DISTURBED AREAS TO BE SEEDED
0. NO SUBSTANCE, SEDIMENT, DERRIS OR MATERIAL IS TO BE ALLOWED CR PERMITTED TO ENTER OR SEEP

INTO THE STREAM OR LAKE FROM AN ACTIVITY, CONSTRUCTION, WORKSITE, MAGHINERY OR FROM

COMPQNENTS USED IN CONSTRUCTION
7. MACHINERY SHALL BE IN GOOD MECHANIICAL CONDITION SUCH THAT THERE I3 NO LEAKAGE OF

SUBSTANCE, DELETERIOUS TC FISH, INTO THE STREAM OR LAKE,
4. BUBLIC ACCESS TO BE CONTROLLED DURING CLEARING OPERATIONS

Y A ey e rosromotsie. U EESLENE Rk
JULY 2003 SCALE: NTS
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Page f of 1

Baldwin, John LWBC:EX

From: Richard White [rwhite @city.nanaimo.bc.caj

Sent: May 8, 2003 4:50 PM

To: Baldwin, John LWBGC:EX

Cc: Gerry Genovese; Kevin Brydges; Richard Harding
Subject: Cathers Lake Park

John, in regards to to the maintenance of the dam structure located in the City park. Whereas we understand the
requirement of the Ministry for the removal of the tree and shrub growth from the dam for the purposes of dam
inspections, we would like as many trees be retained as possible. in regards to the requirement of a Tree
Removal Permit, we will wave this requirement, but will issue a fetter of permission to remove trees from a city
Park. We will require a letter from the Provincial Authority of what the requirements are. We would need to know
the extent of the clearing, including map, and that the resuiting debris must be removed from site. If the dam
siopes are to be totally cleared then we would recommend that they be seeded and maintained (mowed) 2-3
times per year. If the area is maintained then the illegal dumping may not occur. This correspondence shall not
have any bearing on any other requirements of the City of Nanaimo or Provincial policies, by-laws or acts.

Give me a call if we can assist further. Richard.

Richard G. White

SULTURE
JPERINTENDENT OF PARKS AND Hfl‘.'r?-lTIL.
Ugg:RTMENT Off PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURE

DEFICE: 88 PRIDEAUX STREET » {250) TEA-FHUS FA.X (2.:0?5;?"3;::38
MAILING ADDRESS: 500 GOWEN RO ANADA - VeR 127
VANGGUVER ISLAND » ARITISH CO!‘UMBlA * G

rwhite@city. nanaimo.he.ca

13/05/2003
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May 14, 2003

File: D720123

Nanaimo Ridge Holdings Inc.
7929 -120™ Street

Delta BC v4C 6P6
ATTENTION: Eric Trygg
Dear Eric Trygg:

Re: (Cathers Lake Dam Safety

Further to our telephone discussion on Thursday May 1, 2003, regarding Land and
Water British Columbia Inc.(LWBC) concemns with the maintenance of the water
retaining structure (dam) at Cathers Lake, please note, as the water licence holder
(Water licence F110563 on File 0237702, copy attached) Nanaimo Ridge Holdings
Inc. is responsible for the operation and maintenance of the authorized dam. Note
attached letter dated July 11, 1996 related to this matter.

The Dam Safety Regulations of British Columbia can be accessed on the LWBC
website at www.lwbc.bc.cafwater/. This low consequence dam does require annual
documented dam safety inspection.

Please find attached a dam safety checklist and photographs of Cathers Lake,
completed on May 1, 2003. A priority is to cleanout (remove debris and garbage)
from the spillway “chute” (from fake to downstream stream channel) and remove the
vegetation (trees, blackberries, broom and bushes) from the entire earth
embankment. Waste debris is not to be stored on the structure. The dumping of
garden waste on the embankment is not a good practice. Note copy of e-mail from
the City of Nanaimo regarding any maintenance of the structure.

If Nanaimo Ridge Holdings Inc does not have a use for the dam then an
abandonment of the water licence is required — note abandonment form attached.
The dam will be required to be removed if the water licence is abandoned.

A2
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Nanaimo Ridge Holdings Inc. -2- May 14, 2003

Please feel free to contact me at (250) 741-5685, in Nanaimo, if you require
clarification on this matter.

Yours fruly,

Ao Jader—

M John Baidwin, A.Sc.T.
Dam Safety Auditor _ )
C:;E‘(T-']‘ L{,{'.(L hdv\c.& "/-.
Attachments: Letter of July 1996 _
Dam safety checklist and phoiggraphs w
E-mail from City of Nanaimo
Water licence abandonment form

pc: Richard White —~ City of Nanaimo

MJB/bb
D720123.doc
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2003-JUL-28 FILE: D1-2-7

Mr. Lorne Embree

BEL Group of Companies
18509 — 96" Avenue
Surrey, BC V4N 3P7

Dear Mr. Embree:
ike: Cathers lLLake Park Maintenance

This letter authorizes you to enter City Park property to maintain your dam structure as outlined
by the Provincial Ministry of Land and Water. Their letter of 2003-JUL-24 outlines their
requirements and attached map identifies property lines. No tree removal permit will be
required for the removal of the heavy vegetation, which causes the potential hazard 1o the water
retaining structure. As noted during our site meeting of 2003-JUL-23 that the vegetation beside
Sabiston Creek should be retained and no deleterious materials should enter the creek.

We will post notices as to your intent to effect improvements to the dam structure. in this regard
please let us know when you expect to start the project. Public safety, inciuding signage and

barricades, will be required.

This comrespondence shall not have any bearing on any other requiremenis of Provincial
policies, bylaws or acts which may pertain to this project.

Jim Plasteras, 755-7540, our Parks Foreman and myself, 755-7505, will work with you on the
project,

Yours sincerely, /%f\
R.G. White,

Superintendent of Parks
And Horticulture

RGW\sm
H \datavrichardicatherslake

ne R. Harding
J. Plasteras
G. Genovese
5. Crane
K. Brydges
J. Baidwin

Parks. Recrearion & Culwre © 300 Bowen Road * Namiimo, B.C. VYR 177 Page60 of 84 FNR-2014- 50173
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Page ] of 1

Message
Baldwin, John LWBC:EX N L sk
To: Richard White b IO I3

Subject: RE: Cathers LLake Dam / Park Maintenance

Richard - it is great that the City of Nanaimo has committed to the regular control of the vegetation on Cathers
Lake dam structure once the heavy vegetation removal/cleanup has been completed by the dam owner this
summer - EWBC does not need to see a formal agreement on this matter - “the bottom line" is that the dam owner
is still responsibie for the cperation and maintenance of the dam.

| have flagged the area of the dam site that requires the vegetation to be cut. LWBC understands that the

major vegetation removal will take place on August 25 and 26th 2003 by a contractor for the dam owner. | hope to
visit site on Monday August 25th.

- John

From: Richard White [mailto:rwhite@city.nanaimo.be¢.cal
Sent: August 20, 2003 7:38 AM

To: 'Lorne Embree’

Cc: Richard Harding; Gerry Genovese; Baldwin, John LWBC:EX
Subject: RE; Cathers {Lake Dam / Park Maintenance

Lorne, a formal agreement is not necessary as we can and will maintain the park under our Parks Policy.
We wilt instruct our contractor to maintain those areas of the dam structure which will require maintenance
e.g.: the cutting of the grass, weeds and other growth on & regular basis. A copy of this memo will go the
the contractor to add to his maintenance schedule and a copy will go into the pertinent grass cutting fits for
future reference. Lorne, our agreeing o maintain the area only relates to the cutting of the grass, weeds
and other herbaceous growth, and in no way implies that we have any responsibility for the maintenanc » of
the dam or the dam structure.

Gerry, please add this responsikility to the grass cuiting coniract. (Cathers Lake Park at the end of
Michigan Way) _

John, do you see the need for anything els«?

Lorne, we will meet your contractor on site for the clean up. | imagine that you, John, wilt want to OK th=
extent of the works?

Richard.

-—---Original Message--———-

From: Lorne Embree [mailto:Lome/@BelGroup net]
Sent: August 19, 2003 2:09 PM

To: rwhite{@city.nanaimo.be.ca

Subject: Cathers Lake Dam / Park Maintenance

Richard
Are you working on the draft agreement between curselves [ Nanaimo Ridge Haldings inc. |

and City of Nanaimo Parks Dept. to take over the annuat maintenance of the Park situated
on the dam once we do the restoration Aug. 25/ 26th. to your satisfaction ?

Thanks

Lorne Embree
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Message Page ] of 1

Baldwin, John LWBC:EX

From: Lorne Embree [Lorne@BelGroup.net]
Sent:  August 19, 2003 11:36 AM

To: Baldwin, John LWBC.EX

Subject; RE: Cathers Lake

John
Good Morning ., Yes , Michare! Schett will be on site Monday moming of the 25 th. of Aug. with nis equipment

and crew , | told him to expect a visit from yourself and Richard White . He has copies of all the correspondece
sent to me from you and Richard. | will he on the Sunshine Coast , but wilt be on my Cel phone ar ' | will also
have my laptop with me , my Celis 5.22

[.orme Embree

----- Original Message-----

From: Baldwin, John LWBC:EX [mailto:John.Baldwin@gems3.gov.bc.cal
Sent: August 18, 2003 2:02 PM

To: Lorne Embree of Cathers Lake {(Lorne@BelGroup.net)

Subject: RE: Cathers Lake

Lorne - have you finalized a date for the cleanup at Cathers Lake? - John

----- Original Message----+

From: Baldwin, John LWBC:EX 0
Sent: August 7, 2003 8:19 AM €
To: 'Lorne Embree’

Subject: RE: Cathers Lake

Lorne- the City of Nanaimo has confirmed that the clearing of the vegetation from Cz..ners Lake
control is acceptable to them {see City letter dated July 28 2003). The City {advertisi § and LWBC
(lag area on ground) need confirmation from you when the work is to start - we ! discuss mid
August bat please note ihat | will be away until Monday August 18th. 5 22

s.2 -John

Fram: Lorne Embree [maiito:Lorne@BelGroup.net]
Sent: August 5, 2003 11:56 AM

To: Baldwin, Johr: LWBCEX

Subject: Cathers :ake L

John

| have received a copy of your letter to City of Nanaimo ,but have not recet.d a
confirmation from the parks as yet or a permit 1o work in the park lands. { will k 2p you
informed when | racelve . Hope you are having an enjoyable summer.

Thanks

Lorne Embree
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LOT 23 (OPEN WATER) .
A
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1. LAKE WATER LEVEL BELOW SPILLWAY ELEVATION {FULL SUPPLY LEVEL)
2. NOFLOW IN SPH.LWAY
3. ALL VEGETATION TO 8 CUT TO SROUND LEVEL , MAJOR ROGT SYSTEMS REMOVED AND HOLES FILLED
WITH CLEAN MATERIAL
4 ALL DEBRIS TO BE REMQVED FROM STTE
5, ALL DISTURBED AREAS TO BE SEEDED
5. NO SUBSTANCE, SEDIVMENT, DEBRIS OR MATERIAL I8 TO BE ALLOWED OR PERMITTED TO ENTER OR SEER

INTO THE STREAM OR LAKE FROM AN ACTIVITY, CORSTRUCTION, WORKSITE, MACHINERY OR FROM

COMPCNENTS USED IN CONSTRUCTION
MACHINERY SHALL BE tN GOOD MECHANIICAL CONDITION SUCH THAT THERE S NO LEAKAGE OF

SUBSTANGE, DELETERICUS TO FISH, INTO THE STREAM OR LAKE.
8. PUBLIC ACCESS TO BE CONTROLLED DURING CLEARING OPERATIONS

NN AREA IO HAYE AL YEGETATION OUT TO GROUND LEVEL g(ﬁ,TusE:m'fg ;I(EN CE WORK
JULY 2003  SCALE: NTS
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MEMORANDUM

T0: Sandy Gray, Director, Administrative Services/City Clerk
FROM: W. F. Dillon, Approving Officer

DATE: 1883-MAY-3D

FILE: SD 655

RE: CATHERS LAKE DAM - LOT 1, PLAN 38827

In response to your meme of 1983-MAY-05 regarding the transfer of Lot 1, Plan
38821 on which Cathers Lake Dam is situated, please be advised that as the
dam and the lake are the responsibility of the Buchanan's under Final Water
Licence Nos. 55733/4 and 0237702, 1 don't believe that the matter needs to

be referred to the Parks and Recreation Department unless, of course, the
City intends to apply for water licences on the dam and spillway.

As stated in the Ministry of Environment letter of 1983-APR-06 from Alan Boom,
Regional Dam Inspector, if the City wishes to assume responsibility arnd benefits
of the dam and reservoir, they would be required to negotiate with the
Buchanan's for the transfer of the water licenses. As the licenses have not
been transferred, the City is not intitled to regulate and use the reservoir.
Mr. Boom also states in his letter that the structure appears to have been
constructed and maintained to an acceptable standard. [ believe that any
remedial work to the structure is the responsibility of the current license
holders. This would include the cleaning of the debris from the spillway and
any other incidental work, and I believe that the Ministry of Environment
advised the Buchanan's of this in 1982,

I trust the foregoing clarifies the situation. If I may be of further
assistance on this matter, please feel free to contact me.

8

W, F. Billon
APPROVING OFFICER

WFO:kk

cc: T. F. Moscrip, Engineering Development Officer
Robin Taylor, Subdivision Technician
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Jidwin, John ENV:EX

Baidwin, John ENV:EX
Friday, April 23, 2010 3:20 PM
'Ken Grewal 15.22

Creber, Barb ENV:£X

Suiaject: amendment of Water licence F110563 on water file 0237702 (copy attached)

Further to your telephone call to this office today ,please note:

1
2.

Above water licance needs to be apportioned as the original appurtenant land has been subdivided
Confirmation is required of location of authorlzed works ie dam, Intake, pipe and sprinkler system — use the
drawing attached to the water licence

Confirmation ¢ required If water is being used at this time and crop belng irrigated on what lands - compiete
attached application for apportionment of a water licence form,

There will be an apportionment application fee - 5100, Attached to Info submitted to FrontCounterBC.

There are outstanding annual water rental fees assoclated with this water licence which will be collected once
the apportionment has been finallzed, Finalization of the water licence apportionment before new landowners
are Involved will simplify the pracess.

Perward requasted information to FrontCounterBC here in Nanaimo at 2080 Labieux Road, Nanaimo, V9T 6J9.
Any major changes to the dam will require notification to this office 60 days before on site is undertaken. The
dam s located on Clty park land. The City of Nanalmo Parks Branch had an agreement with the previous water
licence holder to keep the vegetation cut on the dam, The condition of the pipe line from the dam to the field
is unknown. The dam embanrkment Is in good condition but the concrete spillway does require regular
cleanout, This dam has a LOW downstream consequence rating at this time. See Minlstry of Environment’s
wehsite at www.env.gov.be.ca under water and dam safety for dam safety information, Hand ¢leaning of
warks Is considerad minor activity but any heavy machine work will need to be approved by this office . My
telephone number is 250-751-3179,

A water Jicence does not give permission 1o access private or crown lands, it is the responsibility of the water
licence holder to obtain land access agreament(s),

Hope this helps

From:

Jehn.Baldwin@gov.bc.ca [mailto:John.Baldwin@gov.bc.ca]

Sent: Friday, April 23, 2010 2:44 PM
To: Baldwin, John ENV:EX
Subject:

20100423144420.
 df
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Baldwin, John FLNR:EX

C mtb"m lck\cg %ﬂ,\

From: Bill Sims [Bill. Sims@nanaimo.ca]
Sent: Thursday, March 20, 2014 3.01 PM
To: Bartle, Hardy T FLNREX

Cc: . Baldwin, John FENR:EX

Subject: RE: Cathers Lake Dam Audit
Aftachments: 1458_001.pdf, 1480_001.pdf

Hi Hardy,

Your email eventually found its way to me.

T20 (23

i would like to clarify that to my knowledge, the City has never accepted responsibility for the operation, maintenance
cr rehabilitation of the Sabiston Creek dam at Cather’s Lake. | have heard {hearsay) that the City agreed to cut the
grass, since the dam happened to be located in a City park. | hope to have further information when Parks staff return

next week.

My understanding of the history (which is probably not as extensive as your file):
The dam was built in the early 60’s to provide storage for irrigation of the farm along Milistone River
The farm has been subdivided many times over the years, even incorporating ‘waterfront’ property around

Cathers Lake, but the dam/Iake continued to be used for irrigation

Part of the subdivision process usually has developers dedicating park land. in this case, it seems the

developer dedicated the land around the dam as park

- City parks statf may have agreed to cut the grass and maintain the trailway across the dam. This is much
different than assuming the responsibilities associated with dam ownership
There seemed to have been some encouragement from the Ministry for the City to apply for a water licence in

1891, however we do not believe this occurred.

The City has no wish to assume ownership of the water licence, this dam, nor responsibility for its upkeep. To my
knowledge, the City does not have any construction records of the dam, nor any inspection or maintenance records

associated with the dam that would be helpful

i attach a couple of pieces of old correspondence that seem to reinforce your statement that there is no indication

that the City had ever taken over the licences.

We do not wish to participate in the audit of Cathers Lake dam.
Repards,

gill o

W, D, sims, AScT .

Manager, Water Resogurces

City of Nanaimo CA(J\;& o By

250.756.5302
Bill. Sims@nanaimo.ca

From: Bartle, Hardy T FLNR:EX [mailto:Hardy Bartle@qgov.bc.ca]
Sent: Thursday, March 20, 2014 9:56 AM

To: Graham Trimmer

Ce: Baldwin, John FLNRIEX; ‘KSG'

Subject: Cathers Lake Dam Audit

3!
Z/L‘a\{ *ﬁ‘} A2 q one ’ __
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Morning Graham.

Ken (Kanwaljit} Grewal suggested | contact you. Ken holds 2 water licence for Sabastion Creek/Cathers Lake.

I am assisting John Baldwin, A Sc.T., a Water Stewardship Officer who specializes in Dam and Dike Safety, with the provincial
government’s Dam Audit program. Ken indicates the City of Nanaimo assurned some- possibly considerable {almost att?}-
respansibility for the Cathers Lake Dam 8+ years ago.

lohn and | are:

1. lacking to organize an on-site dam audit for 10 AM Aprii 2 or 3.
2. would like a city rep and Ken to participate in the audit. Audits typically take a few {2 to 4) hours to complete.

The provinciat government’s file upon the dam is about four centimetres thick and includes considerable correspondence with the
City from 1996 to 2003. The file suggests the City assumed some responsibility for the dam about 15 years ago but the details are

not clear to John, Kenor L.

Plaase:

1. call me to discuss details- if you are not the correct resource person within the city please let us know who we should

contact for further information and invite to the audit.
2. reply to this email to ensure everyone has the correct efectronic contact info,

John:

1. Graham's telephone is 5.22
2. Ken'snumberis §.22

Ken: Later today | will sent you information from the provincial government files that appears to indicate you are responsible for,

and hence the “owner”, of the dam. [ do not see anything in the file that indicates the water licensee wha built the dam in 1961

was ever retieved by the City from their responsibility to inspect and maintain the dam in accordance with the BC Dam Safety

Regulations. Parwinder and yourself inherited (purchased?) the water licence, and hence are responsibility for the dam, when you
~ bought your property about eight years ago. Hopefully Graham and the city can enlighten us.

Regards,

Hardy T. Bartle, P.Eng. -

Geotechnicai Engineer

Coastal Engineering Group

Ministry of Natural Resources Operations

2100 Labieux Road

Nanaimo, B.C., VT9 6E9

ph: {250) 751-7073 (.17 fax {250) 751-7190
mailto:Hardy.Bartle@gov.bc.ca
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Baldwir., Lun FLNR:EX

From: Bartle, Hardy T FLNR:EX-

Sent: Friday, March 21, 2014 11:61 AM

To: ‘bill. sims@nanaimo.ca’

Ce: Baldwin, John FLNR:EX

Subject: City of Nanaimo/Cathers Lake Park & Dam

Morning Bill. Thank you for your timely respanse. It appears:

1.
2.
3.

The dam was built in ~1961 for irrigation purposes

Property was subdivided and developed into its current state- numerous suburban homaes- over the years

At some point during the development process(es):

a. the land the dam sits upon became a city park
b. municipal infrastructure- gas, water and sewer lines{?}- may bave be buried beneath the walkway atop of

the dam. It was recommended August 27, 1936 that the city should confirm “that the pipelines through
the dam have not weakened the dam.”

c.  the city has considered, and declined, to take out a water licence or otherwise assume
significant/dominate responsibility for the dam many times over the years

d. in 2003 the city's Parks and Horticulture department reached an agreement, with the dam owners of the
day, to conduct routine mowing of the dam within the park. The information available to us:

)

Mowing
eerment Aug 2003 _
is pretty clear; the city was oniy agreeing to conduct mowing, weed and vegetation removal

“and in no way implies... responsibility... for... the dam.” Daoes Richard White still work for the city? If so
perhaps he can assist us.

John, Ken and | would appreciate it if a city rep could attend the dam audit. Ideally a city rep would attend and:

1. Confirm the city’s responsibility for the park/dam is limited to vegetation control,

2. Reafftrm the city’s lack of interest in assuming significant responsibility for the dam.

3. Clarify what, if any, municipal infrastructure is buried within the dam. A pressurized water pipe, sewer or even a
gas line would complicate matters for the dam owners. Hopefully aur file in error and there are no pipe lines
within the dam.

4. C(Clarify the Probable Maximurm Flood {PMF] findings from the city’s Westwood Lake Dam inundation studies.

Please:

1. Let us know what you learn from Parks staff next week,

2. Help us determine what, if any, municipal infrastructure is buried within the dam.,

3. Let us know who within the city can clarify the Westwood Lake/Dam’s PMF information.

4. Help us find a city rep to attend a portion of the dam audit or otherwise communicate with the dam owners.

Someone from the city should communicate with the Ken; Ken and his family seem quite confused about the city’s
responsibility for the dam.

John and | are still pfanning to conduct the dam audit April 2 or 3. Best wishes, Hoping to hear from you soon,

Hardy T. Bartle, P.Eng.
Geotechnical Engineer
Coastai Engineering Group
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Ministry of Natural Resources Operations

2100 Labieux Road

Nanaimo, B.C., VT9 6E2

ph: (250C) 751-7073 1s.17 fax {250) 751-7190
mailto:Hardy.Bartle@qov.bc.ca :

From: Bill Sims [mailto:Bill.Sims@nanaimo.ca]
Sant: Thursday, March 20, 2014 3:01 PM

To: Bartle, Hardy T FLNR:EX

Cc: Baldwin, John FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Cathers Lake Dam Audit

Hi Hardy,
Your email eventually found its way to me.

P would like to clarify that to my knowledge, the City has never accepted responsihility for the operation, maintenance
or rehabititation of the Sabiston Creek dam at Cather’s Lake, | have heard (hearsay) that the City agreed to cut the
grass, since the dam happened to be located in a City park. 1 hope to have further information when Parks staff return

next week,

My understanding of the history {which is probably not as extensive as your file):

- The dam was built in the early 60Vs to provide storage for irrigation of the farm along Milistone River
The farm has been subdivided many times over the years, even incorporating ‘waterfront’ property around
Cathers Lake, but the dam/lake continued to be used for irrigation

- Part of the subdivision process usually has deveiopers dedicating park land. In this case, it seems the
developer dedicated the land around the dam as park
City parks staff may have agreed to cut the grass and maintain the trailway across the dam. This is much
different than assuming the responsibilities assoctated with dam ownership
There seemed to have been some encouragement from the Ministry for the City to apply for a water licence in
1991, however we do not believe this occurred.

The City has no wish to assume ownership of the water licence, this dam, nor responsibility for its upkeep. To my
knowledge, the City does not have any construction records of the dam, nor any inspection or maintenance records
associated with the dam that would be helpful

1 attach a couple of pieces of old correspondence that seem to reinforce your statement that there is no indication
that the City had ever taken over the licences.

1458_001.pdf 1460_001.pdf

We do not wish to participate in the audit of Cathers Lake dam.

Regards,
Bill

Wm. D. Sims, AScT
Manager, Water Resources
City of Nanaimo

250.756.5302
Bill.Sims@nanaimo.ca
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WESTWOOD LAKE DAM REHAB
EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS
INUNDATION ANALYSIS

Legend

INUNDATION TIME {SEC)
mmt INUNDATION BOUNDARY
LEGALBOUNDARIES

—

INUNDATION ANALYSIS
EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS
RELEASE MODEL

WESTWOOD LAKE DAM REHABR

Prepared for:
City of Nanaimo
Emergency Preparedness Conrdination

Prepared By;
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Bartle, Hardy T FLNR:E

From: Bartie, Hardy T FLNR . EX

Sent: Friday, March 21, 2014 2:57 PM
To: 'KSG'

Ce: Baidwin, John FLNR:EX
Subject: Cathers Lake Dam Audit

Helio Ken

As promised yesterday. My apologizes for this long and complex email but there is a lot of information to present
and digest.

The water licence is registered to Parwinder and yourself; all water collection and transportation works associated
with the water licence are registered by an appurtenant {a legally binding connection) to your property at 2090
Skaha Drive as shown in:

Water
Jce_title_appurten.

Hence you are responsible for the dam and pipe line connected {appurtenanted?)} to your property. The water
licence and BC/Canadian law requires you to inspect and maintain the dam in accordance with the BC Dam safety

regulations and Canadian Dam Association Guidelines.

Your water licence and the appurtenant can be traced back to the owners of your property in the 1960 and 1980°s
who were granted authority to divert water from Sabiston Creek, build and maintain the dam in:
Seor

Licencel975 1981,
pdf

Cur research confirms your understanding that the dam is located within a City of Nanaimo park. The land the dam
sits upon was dedicated a city park somewhere within the sub division/land development pracess(es) of 20+ years
ago. It is the responsibility of the water licence holder- you- to obtain permission/agreement/rights of way or
easements to access private or crown lands to exercise your rights and obligations associated with the water licence.
Hence there is much correspondence in our file between past owners of the dam and the City. You need their
permission to maintain the dam; they need your permission to maintain their park.

The City has repeatedly declined responsihility for the dam. However, the City and past dam owners agreed to
regular maintenance- mowing the grass, removal of shrubs and weeds by the City- atop the dam/within the park

about 11 years ago.

If you want to surrender the water ficence the dam needs to be drained & breached or responsibility for the dam
transferred to a third party- a lake front home owners association perhaps? People within John’s office would need
to be involved/notified if you decide to surrender your water licence and breach the dam or you transfer
responsibility far the dam to the city or a lake front homeowners group etc.

) am stilf trying to track down a city rep to attend the audit. Graham Trimmer referred me to other officiats within
the city. So far the city is declining to send a rep to the dam audit; it appears they want no suggestion they are
responsibie for the dam. So... unless there is some agreement the provincial government and the City is not yet

aware of you are responsible for the dam.
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John and ! are still looking to conduct the dam audit 10 AM April 2 or 3. Please let us know which of the two days is
better for you, or your agenf,  ittend. :

John is a wealth of knowledge; we would be pleased to help you understand the issues at play. Please call, or email,
me if you have questions.

Hardy T. Bartfe, F.Eng.

Geotechnical Engineer

Coastal Engineering Group

Ministry of Natural Resources Operations

2100 Labieux Road

Nanaimo, B.C., VT9 6E9

ph: (250) 751-7073 517 ‘ax (250) 751-7190
mailto:Hardy.Bartie@gov.bc.ca
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

File: D720123 Apnl 11,2014

Ken and Parwinder Grewal
.22

Re:  Cathers Lake Dam Safety

Dear Kcn and Parwinder Grewal:

This is a follow-up letter to our dam safety audit completed on Apnl 8, 2014. Copy of the
dam audit checklist was given to you alter the audit.

Cathers Lakc Dam has one main embankment off the North end of Michigan Way within the
City of Nanaimo Cathers Lake Park. The dam includes a spiliway and low level outlet. A
city water main and sewer line run across the upstream face of the dam. Our file suggests
there may also be a gas line buried within the dam. The reservoir once included a saddle
dam at the South end of the Lake. The saddle dam embankment was incorporated into
Westwood Road some 30 years ago.

You indicated that you are considering surrender of your water licence. As we discussed
your options to deal with the water licence and dam are:

1. Continue to hold the water licence and impiement a dam safety program in compliance
with the dam safety regulations.

2. Abandon the water licence and decommission the dam.

3. Transfer the water licence and responsibility for the dam to a third party.

Under the BC Water Act the dam owner is responsible for any damages that may result from
the failure of the dam. The dam owner is responsibie for regular inspection of the dam and
compliance with the BC Dam Safety regulations. As the dam is located within a City of
Nanaimo Park we encourage you to continue working with the city to ensure the park and
dam are suitably maintained and operated. Ideally you would have a joint works (formal)
agreement with the city. An example of a joint works agreement is posted on the provincial
government dam safety web site referred to below.

Cathers Lake dam has been noted with a significant downstream consequence rating and a
small probability for failure. These ratings are reviewed on a regular basis. You are advised
to prepare, implement and send copies to this office of an Operational, Maintenance and
Surveillance plan (OMS) and Emergency Preparedness Plan (EPP) for the dam. Dam safety
information can be obtained from the Ministry of Environment website at:

Mimstry of West Coast Reglon Mualing Addeess: Telephone: 250 751 3100
Forests, Lands and Resource Management 20804 Labicux Road Fucsirmile: 230 751 3103
Water Protection Namma BC V9T 6§92 Websire: www.env.gov. bo.ca/wsd

Natural Resource Operations
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Kcn and Parwinder Grewal . April 11,2014

http://www.env.gov.be.ca/wsd/public_safety/dam_safety/index.htm!. A copy of the current
BC Water Act Dam Safety Regulations are available at the above website, and you have a
copy of the Dam Safety Guidelines that include templates for the plans,

BC Provincial 24 hour 365 day emergency contact number is 1-800-663-3456.

Photocopies of the audit check sheet, dam inspcction training checklist, notes of our field
discussions and copy of the photographs we took during the site visit are attached for your

records. :
The following dam safety tssues were noted:

1. Vegetation is cut to ground level from abutment to abutment and along most of the
reservoir to the downstream toe of the embankment — extra cutting along the lake, both
abutments and toe of the dam is recommended.

2. No log boom at the entrance to the spillway - a log boom should be installed to control
debris from entering the spillway.

3. A beaver dam is partially obstructing the spillway. The beaver dam 1s about 300 mm
high. The beaver dam should be removed.

4. The low level outlet has not been operated in two years. The upstream gate is
inoperative. The slide gatc has not becen maintained. The values and gates should be
inspected, repaired and tested to ensure they are tully operational.

5. The cmergency outlet of the low level drain pipe should be located and tested.

6. The low level outlet pipe has not been inspected for some years. The pipe should be
inspected with a pipe camera.

7. Debris has partially obstructed the spillway’s energy dissipater. The debris should be
removed.

8. Water has scoured beneath the spillway’s apron and a portion of the strecam channel.
The undermined portion of the apron and stream channel should be rock armoured.

9. There is seepage on the right abutment of the cmbankment. The source of the seepage
should be found and monitored.

10. Grass clipping and yard waste have been dumped on the slope above the spillway apron
and energy dissipater. The debris should be removed. The debris could slump down the
hill slope and obstruct the spillway.

11. There is considerable seepage from the South end of the lake between Westwood road
and Darrough Creek. The slope below the old saddle dam appears to have been stable
since the dam was built some 50 years ago but the seepage should be monitored
periodically. Should the seepage ever become dirty- indicating internal crosion of the
slope- or the slope begin to visibly erode or slough into Darrough Creek further
investigation, and potentially corrective action, may be required.

2 0f 3
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Ken and Parwinder Grewal April 11. 2014

Although it is not a requirement of the dam safety regulations I recommend you, in
cooperation with the city, install and maintain a dam advisory sign at the site. Posting a sign
with the appropriate emergency contact information including the BC, city and your-
emergency contact information is an inexpensive and effeclive means to improve dam
safety. A template for such a sign is available from
htip://'www_.env.gov.be.ca/wsd/public_salety/dam_safety/cabinct/into_on_signage for_own
ers-3-27-2012.pdf

Please forward a copy of your 2014 annual dam safety inspection for this dam. Pleasc give
me a call at 250 751-3179 if you require clarification on the matter.

Yours truly,

M John Baldwin
Dam Safety Office.

Enclosures:
1. Copy of April 8, 2014 dam audit check sheet
2. Copy of April 8, 2014 Dam Inspection Checklist Training exercise
3. Copy of April 8, 2014 ficld notes
4. Copy of April 8, 2014 site photographs

30f3
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I.ooking down spillway- debris at toe of spillway
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Beaver dam at entrance of spillway

Downstream toe of dam — note seepage approx 3m from toe of dam- may be associated
with road drainage- inspect and monitor
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DAM AUDIT PROGRAM

ConUMBIA DAM AUDIT CHECK SHEET

Dam : (/t" 1e(5 Lg{J{Q Dam D?&O (X3 Date : f?,migo?dffﬂ
€ . Risk Leval : (see?oger}-_ﬂ-_._-_..

Fallure Consaquence Fiatmg E"f'"' CRVHC

Fazlure Probablluy Ratmg L'fg s

This Audit is not an Inspection of the dam. The dam owner is responsible for dam inspections.
DAM SAFETY REGULATION REQUIREMENTS
Yes No N/A Foliow Up?

Consequence Rating Appropriate? e @
Alterations or Hazards occurred recently? v -
Owner Reporied any recent alterations or hazards? : v
Emergency Plan Prepared? v (i}
Emergency Plan Submitied and Updated? _ o v 9
OMS Pian Prepared? L Q I
OMS Plan Submitted? ’ v
Reservoir Operation as per OMS Manuai? e ' {q |
Maintenance Suitable? v [
Surveillance Suitable? v’ ‘/_ 3
Annual Inspection Suitable? v v (5
Sign posted on dam? (Crown land only) v ) .
Dam Safety Reyiew Status Acceptable? L v |

o Sec i—ta S C WSS " . :
Commenis & Sitg Observations: (1) Sue -\'cqw\mu gt\ge-lr V AL A0 LS, {(JC,;’ O ,qua{ .

(.-) (BUEZ(«\MPA‘" ‘LO“.GUJ v 0 : 1
CiQﬁ_un cuseing -\':D 'C‘O“M a? !

C 4\,. Cond ff.-rulym vft’ce@-k:hct« Cr‘q m‘(fét.‘.‘fu(‘ﬁ#(“w\ decnn . Onm owver i
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= . _

(Dam Cwnet / agent prasent for audit? YL./_ ] N | ] Copy given t§ Dam Owngr / agent? Y l| / N
" i ) — -

Proled Name of Jam Salely Oficar Signabyf Date
Hard RaHe Bpei (§ 204
“Prned N of Darm Dwner f agenl Signalure 7 o Dale
Ken Ere wq,lé i&_’g/) | y,kfr’;&dil{ |
-+ = . M/(L\ Z&{q
Printed; Sop 2011 White: Water Management Branch — Dam Safety Yellow: Dam Owner (,Q_,_ -‘
2 - (,Lcﬂf"ff'-‘
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